a result of such adverse changes in market rates and prices. Market risk is attributable to all market risk-sensitive financial
instruments, all foreign currency receivables and payables and all short term and long-term debt. The Company is exposed
to market risk primarily related to commodity, quoted securities, foreign currency exchange rate and interest rates . Thus,
the Company’s exposure to market risk is a function of investing and borrowing activities and it’s revenue generating and
operating activities.

		  a.	 Commodity risk

			   The Group’s performance is affected by the price volatility of commodities being traded (primarily agricultural and
also other precious metals) which are being sourced from open market. As the Group is engaged in the on-going
purchase or continuous sale of traded goods, it keeps close monitoring over its purchases to optimise the price.
Commodity prices are affected by demand and supply scenario in the local as well as international market, currency
exchange fluctuations and taxes levied in various countries. To mitigate risk involved due to change in price, the Group
effectively manages the commodity risk by well planned procurement and inventory strategy.

Impact on statement of profit and (loss) [net of tax]

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Commodity rates – increase by 100 basis points  171.59  163.19
Commodity rates  – decrease by 100 basis points  (171.59)  (163.19)

Note 46 Financial Instruments – Fair Values and Risk Management (Contd..)

Impact on statement of profit and (loss) [net of tax]

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Debt Securities – increase by 25 basis points  143.97  64.56
Debt Securities – decrease by 25 basis points  (143.97)  (64.56)

Impact on statement of profit and (loss) [net of tax]

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

USD – increase by 100 basis points  446.97  387.38
USD – decrease by 100 basis points  (446.97)  (387.38)

Impact on statement of profit and (loss) [net of tax]

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points  (365.41)  (125.29)
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points  365.41  125.29

Impact on statement of profit and (loss) [net of tax]

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Securities – increase by 100 basis points  20.05  10.49
Securities – decrease by 100 basis points  (20.05)  (10.49)

		  b.	 Quoted security risk

			   The Group’s performance is affected by the price volatility of securities in which investment is done and which are
being traded on recognised stock exchanges of India. Security prices are affected by demand and supply scenario
and many other factors such as geopolitical circumstances, taxes levied etc. To mitigate risk involved due to change
in price, the Group effectively manages the security risk by well planned derivative strategies.

		  c.	 Currency risk

			   The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency transactions, primarily with respect